
35   December 17,2019

MOlvera
ADOPT STAMP

















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR  

TO 

INCARCERATED PARENTS PROJECT  

CONTRACT NUMBER 09-017-01 

WITH 

 
FRIENDS OUTSIDE IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DECEMBER 2019



 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR  

INCARCERATED PARENTS PROJECT 

CONTRACT NUMBER 09-017-01 

 
This Amendment is made and entered into this ______ day of _______________, 2019, 
by and between the County of Los Angeles, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY” and 
Incarcerated Parents Project (IPP) hereinafter known as “CONTRACTOR.”  

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are parties to the Contract and 
CONTRACTOR has been providing IPP services to the COUNTY; and 

 

WHEREAS, AB 2994 County Children's Trust Fund for the purpose of funding 
child abuse and neglect prevention and intervention programs is available to extend 
the CONTRACT; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Amendment is prepared pursuant to the provisions set forth in 

Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 7.0, Changes and Amendments; and 
 

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
Inter-Agency Council on Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Board Letter, to authorize and 
delegate authority to the Director, or designee, of the Department of Children and 
Family Services (DCFS) to extend the CONTRACT. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to modify the IPP 
Contract as follows: 

 
1. Part I, Unique Terms and Conditions, Section 2.0 Term, Sub-section 2.2, 

Sub-section 2.2.4 is added as follows: 
 

2.2.4 The Contract term is extended for 3 additional years, effective 
February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2023, with a maximum 
three-year sum of $312,653.55, with an option to extend for two 
additional years by written notice through January 31, 2025. 

 
2. Part I, Unique Terms and Conditions, Section 3.0 Contract Sum, Sub-section 

3.1.1.3 is added as follows: 
 
3.1.1.3 The Maximum Annual Contract amount is $104,217.85. The Maximum 

Contract Amount is $521,089.25. 
 

3. Part I, Unique Terms and Conditions, Section 3.0 Contract Sum, Sub-section 3.7 
is added as follows: 
 
3.7 CONTRACTOR shall not utilize more than 10% of their Maximum Annual 

Contract Amount for Indirect Costs. 
 



 

 

4. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 4.0 Insurance Requirements is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

 

4.0 Insurance  

  4.1 General Provisions for All Insurance Coverage 

 Without limiting CONTRACTOR's indemnification of COUNTY, and 
in the performance of this Contract and until all of its obligations 
pursuant to this Contract have been met, CONTRACTOR shall 
provide and maintain at its own expense insurance coverage 
satisfying the requirements specified in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of this 
Contract.  These minimum insurance coverage terms, types and 
limits (the “Required Insurance”) also are in addition to and separate 
from any other contractual obligation imposed upon CONTRACTOR 
pursuant to this Contract.  COUNTY in no way warrants that the 
Required Insurance is sufficient to protect CONTRACTOR for 
liabilities which may arise from or relate to this Contract. 

4.1.1  Evidence of Coverage and Notice to COUNTY 

 Certificate(s) of insurance coverage (Certificate) 
satisfactory to COUNTY, and a copy of an 
Additional Insured endorsement confirming 
COUNTY and its Agents (defined below) has been 
given Insured status under CONTRACTOR’s 
General Liability policy, shall be delivered to 
COUNTY at the address shown below and provided 
prior to commencing services under this Contract.  

 Renewal Certificates shall be provided to COUNTY 
not less than 10 days prior to CONTRACTOR’s 
policy expiration dates.  COUNTY reserves the right 
to obtain complete, certified copies of any required 
Contractor and/or Sub-Contractor insurance 
policies at any time. 

 Certificates shall identify all Required Insurance 
coverage types and limits specified herein, 
reference this Contract by name or number, and be 
signed by an authorized representative of the 
insurer(s).  The Insured party named on the 
Certificate shall match the name of CONTRACTOR 
identified as the contracting party in this Contract.  
Certificates shall provide the full name of each 
insurer providing coverage, its NAIC (National 
Association of Insurance Commissioners) 



 

 

identification number, its financial rating, the 
amounts of any policy deductibles or self-insured 
retentions exceeding fifty thousand ($50,000.00) 
dollars, and list any COUNTY required 
endorsement forms. 

 Neither COUNTY’s failure to obtain, nor COUNTY’s 
receipt of, or failure to object to a non-complying 
insurance certificate or endorsement, or any other 
insurance documentation or information provided 
by CONTRACTOR, its insurance broker(s) and/or 
insurer(s), shall be construed as a waiver of any of 
the Required Insurance provisions. 

Certificates and copies of any required 
endorsements shall be sent to: 

  County of Los Angeles 
  Department of Children and Family Services 
  Contracts Administration 
  Attention: Contract Analyst  
  425 Shatto Place, Room 400 
  Los Angeles, CA 90020 

 CONTRACTOR also shall promptly report to 
COUNTY any injury or property damage accident 
or incident, including any injury to a CONTRACTOR 
employee occurring on COUNTY property, and any 
loss, disappearance, destruction, misuse, or theft of 
COUNTY property, monies or securities entrusted 
to CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR also shall 
promptly notify COUNTY of any third party claim or 
suit filed against CONTRACTOR or any of its 
Sub-Contractors which arises from or relates to this 
Contract, and could result in the filing of a claim or 
lawsuit against CONTRACTOR and/or COUNTY.  

   4.1.2  Additional Insured Status and Scope of Coverage 

  COUNTY, its Special Districts, Elected Officials, 
Officers, Agents, Employees and Volunteers 
(collectively COUNTY and its Agents) shall be provided 
additional insured status under CONTRACTOR’s 
General Liability policy with respect to liability arising 
out of CONTRACTOR’s ongoing and completed 
operations performed on behalf of COUNTY.  
COUNTY and its Agents additional insured status shall 



 

 

apply with respect to liability and defense of suits 
arising out of CONTRACTOR’s acts or omissions, 
whether such liability is attributable to CONTRACTOR 
or to COUNTY.  The full policy limits and scope of 
protection also shall apply to COUNTY and its Agents 
as an additional insured, even if they exceed 
COUNTY’s minimum Required Insurance 
specifications herein. Use of an automatic additional 
insured endorsement form is acceptable providing it 
satisfies the Required Insurance provisions herein. 

  4.1.3  Cancellation of or Change in Insurance 

 CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with, or 
CONTRACTOR’s insurance policies shall contain a 
provision that COUNTY shall receive, written notice of 
cancellation or any change in Required Insurance, 
including insurer, limits of coverage, term of coverage 
or policy period.  The written notice shall be provided 
to COUNTY at least ten (10) days in advance of 
cancellation for non-payment of premium and thirty 
(30) days in advance for any other cancellation or 
policy change.   Failure to provide written notice of 
cancellation or any change in Required Insurance may 
constitute a material breach of the Contract, in the sole 
discretion of COUNTY, upon which COUNTY may 
suspend or terminate this Contract. 

   4.1.4  Failure to Maintain Insurance 

   CONTRACTOR's failure to maintain or to provide 
acceptable evidence that it maintains the Required 
Insurance shall constitute a material breach of the 
Contract, upon which COUNTY immediately may 
withhold payments due to CONTRACTOR, and/or 
suspend or terminate this Contract.  COUNTY, at its 
sole discretion, may obtain damages from 
CONTRACTOR resulting from said breach.  
Alternatively, COUNTY may purchase the Required 
Insurance, and without further notice to 
CONTRACTOR, deduct the premium cost from sums 
due to CONTRACTOR or pursue CONTRACTOR 
reimbursement. 

 

 



 

 

  4.1.5  Insurer Financial Ratings 

 Coverage shall be placed with insurers acceptable to 
COUNTY with A.M. Best ratings of not less than A:VII 
unless otherwise approved by COUNTY. 

 4.1.6  CONTRACTOR’s Insurance Shall Be Primary 

  CONTRACTOR’s insurance policies, with respect to 
any claims related to this Contract, shall be primary 
with respect to all other sources of coverage available 
to CONTRACTOR.  Any COUNTY maintained 
insurance or self-insurance coverage shall be in 
excess of and not contribute to any CONTRACTOR 
coverage. 

   4.1.7  Waivers of Subrogation 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR 
hereby waives its rights and its insurer(s)’ rights of 
recovery against COUNTY under all the Required 
Insurance for any loss arising from or relating to this 
Contract.  CONTRACTOR shall require its insurers to 
execute any waiver of subrogation endorsements 
which may be necessary to effect such waiver. 

    4.1.8 Sub-Contractor Insurance Coverage Requirements 

   CONTRACTOR shall include all Sub-Contractors as 
insureds under CONTRACTOR’s own policies, or shall 
provide COUNTY with each Sub-Contractor’s separate 
evidence of insurance coverage.  CONTRACTOR shall 
be responsible for verifying each Sub-Contractor 
complies with the Required Insurance provisions 
herein, and shall require that each Sub-Contractor 
name COUNTY and CONTRACTOR as additional 
insureds on the Sub-Contractor’s General Liability 
policy.  CONTRACTOR shall obtain COUNTY’s prior 
review and approval of any Sub-Contractor request for 
modification of the Required Insurance. 

   4.1.9  Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions (SIRs) 

   CONTRACTOR’s policies shall not obligate COUNTY 
to pay any portion of any CONTRACTOR deductible or 
SIR.  COUNTY retains the right to require 
CONTRACTOR to reduce or eliminate policy 
deductibles and SIRs as respects COUNTY, or to 



 

 

provide a bond guaranteeing CONTRACTOR’s 
payment of all deductibles and SIRs, including all 
related claims investigation, administration and 
defense expenses.  Such bond shall be executed by a 
corporate surety licensed to transact business in the 
State of California.  

   4.1.10 Claims Made Coverage 

If any part of the Required Insurance is written on a 
claims made basis, any policy retroactive date shall 
precede the effective date of this Contract.  
CONTRACTOR understands and agrees it shall 
maintain such coverage for a period of not less than 
three (3) years following Contract expiration, 
termination or cancellation. 

   4.1.11 Application of Excess Liability Coverage 

   CONTRACTOR may use a combination of primary, 
and excess insurance policies which provide coverage 
as broad as (“follow form” over) the underlying primary 
policies, to satisfy the Required Insurance provisions.   

   4.1.12 Separation of Insureds 

All liability policies shall provide cross-liability coverage 
as would be afforded by the standard ISO (Insurance 
Services Office, Inc.) separation of insureds provision 
with no insured versus insured exclusions or 
limitations. 

   4.1.13 Alternative Risk Financing Programs 

  COUNTY reserves the right to review, and then 
approve, CONTRACTOR use of self-insurance, risk 
retention groups, risk purchasing groups, pooling 
arrangements and captive insurance to satisfy the 
Required Insurance provisions. COUNTY and its 
Agents shall be designated as an Additional Covered 
Party under any approved program. 

  



 

 

  4.1.14 COUNTY Review and Approval of Insurance 
Requirements 

  COUNTY reserves the right to review and adjust the 
Required Insurance provisions, conditioned upon 
COUNTY’s determination of changes in risk 
exposures. 

4.2 Insurance Coverage  

 4.2.1 Commercial General Liability insurance (providing 
scope of coverage equivalent to ISO policy form CG 00 
01), naming COUNTY and its Agents as an additional 
insured, with limits of not less than: 

  General Aggregate:          $2 million 

  Products/Completed Operations Aggregate: $1 million 

  Personal and Advertising Injury:        $1 million 

  Each Occurrence:          $1 million 

 4.2.2 Automobile Liability insurance (providing scope of 
coverage equivalent to ISO policy form CA 00 01) with 
limits of not less than $1 million for bodily injury and 
property damage, in combined or equivalent split limits, 
for each single accident.  Insurance shall cover liability 
arising out of CONTRACTOR’s use of autos pursuant 
to this Contract, including owned, leased, hired, and/or 
non-owned autos, as each may be applicable. 

4.2.3 Workers Compensation and Employers’ Liability 
insurance or qualified self- insurance satisfying 
statutory requirements, which includes Employers’ 
Liability coverage with limits of not less than $1 million 
per accident. If CONTRACTOR will provide leased 
employees, or, is an employee leasing or temporary 
staffing firm or a professional employer organization 
(PEO), coverage also shall include an Alternate 
Employer Endorsement (providing scope of coverage 
equivalent to ISO policy form WC  00 0 3  01 A) naming 
C O U N T Y  as the Alternate Employer. The written 
notice shall be provided to COUNTY at least ten (10) 
days in advance of cancellation for non-payment of 
premium and thirty (30) days in advance for any other 
cancellation or policy change.  If applicable to 
CONTRACTOR’s operations, coverage also shall be 
arranged to satisfy the requirements of any federal 



 

 

workers or workmen’s compensation law or any federal 
occupational disease law. 

4.2.4 Sexual Misconduct Liability 

Insurance covering actual or alleged claims for sexual 
misconduct and/or molestation with limits of not less 
than $2 million per claim and $2 million aggregate, and 
claims for negligent employment, investigation, 
supervision, training or retention of, or failure to report 
to proper authorities, a person(s) who committed any 
act of abuse, molestation, harassment, mistreatment or 
maltreatment of a sexual nature.   

4.2.5 Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions 

Insurance covering CONTRACTOR’s liability arising 
from or related to this Contract, with limits of not less 
than $1 million per claim and $2 million aggregate.  
Further, CONTRACTOR understands and agrees it 
shall maintain such coverage for a period of not less 
than three (3) years following this Agreement’s 
expiration, termination or cancellation.   

5. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 17.0 Consideration of Greater 

Avenues for Independence (GAIN) or General Relief Opportunity for Work 

(GROW) Participants for Employment is deleted in its entirety and replaced as 

follows: 

 

17.0 Consideration of Hiring Gain-Grow Participants  

17.1 Should CONTRACTOR require additional or replacement personnel 
after the effective date of this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall give 
consideration for any such employment openings to participants in 
the County’s Department of Public Social Services Greater Avenues 
for Independence (GAIN) Program or General Relief Opportunity for 
Work (GROW) Program who meet CONTRACTOR’s minimum 
qualifications for the open position.  For this purpose, consideration 
shall mean that CONTRACTOR will interview qualified candidates.  
COUNTY will refer GAIN/GROW participants by job category to 
CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall report all job openings with 
job requirements to: GAINGROW@DPSS.LACOUNTY.GOV and 
BSERVICES@WDACS.LACOUNTY.GOV and DPSS will refer 
qualified GAIN/GROW job candidates. 

 

mailto:GAINGROW@DPSS.LACOUNTY.GOV
mailto:BSERVICES@WDACS.LACOUNTY.GOV


 

 

17.2 In the event that both laid-off COUNTY employees and 
GAIN/GROW participants are available for hiring, COUNTY 
employees shall be given first priority. 

6. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 21.0 CONTRACTOR’s 

Charitable Activities Compliance is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

 

21.0 CONTRACTOR’s Charitable Activities Compliance 

  21.0 CONTRACTOR’s Charitable Activities Compliance 

 The Supervision of Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable 
Purposes Act regulates entities receiving or raising charitable 
contributions.  The “Nonprofit Integrity Act of 2004” (SB 1262, 
Chapter 919) increased Charitable Purposes Act requirements.  By 
requiring CONTRACTOR to complete the Charitable Contributions 
Certification, Attachment K, COUNTY seeks to ensure that all 
COUNTY CONTRACTORS which receive or raise charitable 
contributions comply with California law in order to protect 
COUNTY and its taxpayers.  A CONTRACTOR which receives or 
raises charitable contributions without complying with its 
obligations under California law commits a material breach 
subjecting it to either contract termination or debarment 
proceedings or both.  (County Code Chapter 2.202) 

7. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 24.0 County’s Quality Assurance 

Plan is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

24.0 County’s Quality Assurance Plan 

COUNTY or its agent(s) will monitor CONTRACTOR’s performance under 
this Contract on not less than an annual basis.  Such monitoring will include 
assessing CONTRACTOR’s compliance with all Contract terms and 
conditions and performance standards. CONTRACTOR deficiencies which 
COUNTY determines are significant or continuing and that may place 
performance of the Contract in jeopardy if not corrected will be reported to 
the Board of Supervisors and listed in the appropriate CONTRACTOR 
performance database. The report to the Board will include 
improvement/corrective action measures taken by COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR.  If improvement does not occur consistent with the 
corrective action measures, COUNTY may terminate this Contract or impose 
other penalties as specified in this Contract. 

  



 

 

8. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 50.0 Safely Surrendered Baby 

Law is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows: 

 

50.0 Safely Surrendered Baby Law 

 

50.1 CONTRACTOR’s Acknowledgement of County’s Commitment to 
the Safely Surrendered Baby Law 

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that COUNTY places a high priority 
on the implementation of the Safely Surrendered Baby Law. 
CONTRACTOR understands that it is COUNTY's policy to 
encourage all COUNTY CONTRACTORS to voluntarily post the 
COUNTY's "Safely Surrendered Baby Law" poster in a prominent 
position at CONTRACTOR's place of business. CONTRACTOR will 
also encourage its Subcontractors, if any, to post this poster in a 
prominent position in the Subcontractor's place of business. 
CONTRACTOR, and its Subcontractor(s), can access posters and 
other campaign material at www.babysafela.org. 

50.2 Notice to Employees Regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law 

CONTRACTOR shall notify and provide to its employees, and shall 
require each subcontractor to notify and provide to its employees, 
a fact sheet regarding the Safely Surrendered Baby Law, its 
implementation in Los Angeles County, and where and how to 
safely surrender a baby. The fact sheet is set forth in Exhibit B, 
Attachment H (Safely Surrender Baby Law) of this Contract and is 
also available on the Internet at www.babysafela.org for printing 
purposes. 

9. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 64.0 Default Method of Payment: 

Direct Deposit or Electronic Funds Transfer is added as follows: 

 

64.0 Default Method of Payment: Direct Deposit or Electronic Funds 
Transfer  

 
64.1 COUNTY, at its sole discretion, has determined that the most 

efficient and secure default form of payment for goods and/or 

services provided under an agreement/contract with COUNTY shall 

be Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) or direct deposit, unless an 

alternative method of payment is deemed appropriate by the 

Auditor-Controller (A-C). 

 
64.2 CONTRACTOR shall submit a direct deposit authorization request 

via the website https://directdeposit.lacounty.gov with banking and 

vendor information, and any other information that the A-C 

determines is reasonably necessary to process the payment and 

http://www.babysafela.org/
http://www.babysafela.org/
https://directdeposit.lacounty.gov/


 

 

comply with all accounting, record keeping, and tax reporting 

requirements. 

 
64.3 Any provision of law, grant, or funding agreement requiring a specific 

form or method of payment other than EFT or direct deposit shall 

supersede this requirement with respect to those payments. 

 

64.4 At any time during the duration of the agreement/contract, a 
CONTRACTOR may submit a written request for an exemption to 
this requirement.  Such request must be based on specific legal, 
business or operational needs and explain why the payment method 
designated by the A-C is not feasible and an alternative is necessary. 
The A-C, in consultation with the contracting department(s), shall 
decide whether to approve exemption requests. 

 
10. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 65.0 Time Off for Voting is added 

as follows: 

 

 65.0 Time Off for Voting 

 
CONTRACTOR shall notify its employees, and shall require each 
subcontractor to notify and provide to its employees, information regarding 
the time off for voting law (Elections Code Section 14000).  Not less than 
10 days before every statewide election, every CONTRACTOR and 
subcontractors shall keep posted conspicuously at the place of work, if 
practicable, or elsewhere where it can be seen as employees come or go 
to their place of work, a notice setting forth the provisions of Section 14000. 
 

11. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 66.0 Compliance with County’s 

Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking is added as follows:  
 
66.0 Compliance with County’s Zero Tolerance Policy on Human 

Trafficking 
 

CONTRACTOR acknowledges and certifies in Attachment P, Zero 
Tolerance Human Trafficking Policy Certification that COUNTY has 
established a Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking prohibiting 
CONTRACTORS from engaging in human trafficking.   
 
If a CONTRACTOR or member of CONTRACTOR’s staff is convicted of a 
human trafficking offense, COUNTY shall require that CONTRACTOR or 
member of CONTRACTOR’s staff be removed immediately from performing 
services under the Contract. COUNTY will not be under any obligation to 
disclose confidential information regarding the offenses other than those 
required by law.  
 



 

 

Disqualification of any member of CONTRACTOR’s staff pursuant to this 
paragraph shall not relieve CONTRACTOR of its obligation to complete all 
work in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. 
 

12. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 67.0 Compliance with Fair 

Chance Employment Practices is added as follows:  

 
67.0 Compliance with Fair Chance Employment Practices  

 
CONTRACTOR shall comply with fair chance employment hiring practices 
set forth in California Government Code Section 12952, Employment 
Discrimination: Conviction History. CONTRACTOR’s violation of this 
paragraph of the Contract may constitute a material breach of the Contract.  
In the event of such material breach, COUNTY may, in its sole discretion, 
terminate the Contract. 

 
13. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 68.0 Compliance with the 

County Policy of Equity is added as follows:  

 

68.0  Compliance with the County Policy of Equity 
 

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that COUNTY takes its commitment to 
preserving the dignity and professionalism of the workplace very seriously, 
as set forth in the County Policy of Equity (CPOE) 
(https://ceop.lacounty.gov/). CONTRACTOR further acknowledges that 
COUNTY strives to provide a workplace free from discrimination, 
harassment, retaliation and inappropriate conduct based on a protected 
characteristic, and which may violate the CPOE.  CONTRACTOR, its 
employees and subcontractors acknowledge and certify receipt and 
understanding of the CPOE.  Failure of CONTRACTOR, its employees or 
its subcontractors to uphold COUNTY's expectations of a workplace free 
from harassment and discrimination, including inappropriate conduct based 
on a protected characteristic, may subject CONTRACTOR to termination of 
contractual agreements as well as civil liability. 

 
14. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 69.0 Health Insurance Portability 

and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) is added as follows:  

 

69.0 Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) 
 

69.1 CONTRACTOR expressly acknowledges and agrees that the 
provision of services under this Agreement does not require or permit 
access by CONTRACTOR or any of its officers, employees, or agents, 
to any patient medical records/patient information.  Accordingly, 
CONTRACTOR shall instruct its officers, employees, and agents, that 
they are not to pursue, or gain access to, patient medical 

https://ceop.lacounty.gov/


 

 

records/patient information for any reason whatsoever. 

69.2 Notwithstanding the forgoing, the parties acknowledge that in the 
course of the provision of services hereunder, CONTRACTOR or its 
officers, employees, and agents, may have inadvertent access to 
patient medical records/patient information.  CONTRACTOR 
understands and agrees that neither it nor its officers, employees, or 
agents, are to take advantage of such access for any purpose 
whatsoever. 

69.3 Additionally, in the event of such inadvertent access, CONTRACTOR 
and its officers, employees, and agents, shall maintain the 
confidentiality of any information obtained and shall notify Director that 
such access has been gained immediately, or upon the first 
reasonable opportunity to do so.  In the event of any access, whether 
inadvertent or intentional, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, 
and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, 
from and against any and all liability, including but not limited to, 
actions, claims, costs, demands, expenses, and fees (including 
attorney and expert witness fees) arising from or connected with 
CONTRACTOR’s or its officers’, employees’, or agents’, access to 
patient medical records/patient information.  CONTRACTOR agrees 
to provide appropriate training to its employees regarding their 
obligations as described hereinabove. 

 

15. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 70.0 Liquidated Damages is 

added as follows:  

70.0 Liquidated Damages 

 70.1 If, in the judgment of the Department Head, or his/her designee, 
CONTRACTOR is deemed to be non-compliant with the terms and 
obligations assumed hereby, the Department Head, or his/her 
designee, at his/her option, in addition to, or in lieu of, other 
remedies provided herein, may withhold the entire monthly 
payment or deduct pro rata from CONTRACTOR’s invoice for work 
not performed.  A description of the work not performed and the 
amount to be withheld or deducted from payments to 
CONTRACTOR from COUNTY, will be forwarded to 
CONTRACTOR by the Department Head, or his/her designee, in a 
written notice describing the reasons for said action. 

 70.2 If the Department Head, or his/her designee, determines that there 
are deficiencies in the performance of this Contract that the 
Department Head, or his/her designee, deems are correctable by 
CONTRACTOR over a certain time span, the Department Head, or 
his/her designee, will provide a written notice to CONTRACTOR to 
correct the deficiency within specified time frames.  Should 



 

 

CONTRACTOR fail to correct deficiencies within said time frame, 
the Department Head, or his/her designee, may: 

  (a) Deduct from CONTRACTOR’s payment, pro rata, those 
applicable portions of the Monthly Contract Amount; and/or 

  (b) Deduct liquidated damages.  The parties agree that it will be 
impracticable or extremely difficult to fix the extent of actual 
damages resulting from the failure of CONTRACTOR to correct a 
deficiency within the specified time frame.  The parties hereby 
agree that under the current circumstances a reasonable estimate 
of such damages is One Hundred Dollars ($100) per day per 
infraction, or as specified in the Performance Requirements 
Summary (PRS) Chart, as defined in Exhibit A – Statement of 
Work, Exhibit A-5, hereunder, and that CONTRACTOR shall be 
liable to COUNTY for liquidated damages in said amount.  Said 
amount shall be deducted from COUNTY’s payment to 
CONTRACTOR; and/or 

  (c) Upon giving five (5) days’ notice to CONTRACTOR for failure to 
correct the deficiencies, COUNTY may correct any and all 
deficiencies and the total costs incurred by COUNTY for 
completion of the work by an alternate source, whether it be 
COUNTY forces or separate private CONTRACTOR, will be 
deducted and forfeited from the payment to CONTRACTOR from 
COUNTY, as determined by COUNTY. 

 70.3 The action noted in sub-paragraph 70.2 shall not be construed as 
a penalty, but as adjustment of payment to CONTRACTOR to 
recover COUNTY cost due to the failure of CONTRACTOR to 
complete or comply with the provisions of this Contract.  

 70.4 This sub-paragraph shall not, in any manner, restrict or limit 
COUNTY’s right to damages for any breach of this Contract 
provided by law or as specified in the PRS or sub-paragraph 70.2, 
and shall not, in any manner, restrict or limit COUNTY’s right to 
terminate this Contract as agreed to herein. 

16. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 71.0 Local Small Business 

Enterprise (LSBE) Preference Program is added as follows:  

 

71.0 Local Small Business Enterprise (LSBE) Preference Program 

71.1 This Contract is subject to the provisions of COUNTY’s ordinance 
entitled LSBE Preference Program, as codified in Chapter 2.204 of 
the Los Angeles County Code. 



 

 

71.2 CONTRACTOR shall not knowingly and with the intent to defraud, 
fraudulently obtain, retain, attempt to obtain or retain, or aid another 
in fraudulently obtaining or retaining or attempting to obtain or 
retain certification as a LSBE. 

 71.3 CONTRACTOR shall not willfully and knowingly make a false 
statement with the intent to defraud, whether by affidavit, report, or 
other representation, to a COUNTY official or employee for the 
purpose of influencing the certification or denial of certification of 
any entity as a LSBE. 

 71.4 If CONTRACTOR has obtained certification as a LSBE by reason 
of having furnished incorrect supporting information or by reason 
of having withheld information, and which knew, or should have 
known, the information furnished was incorrect or the information 
withheld was relevant to its request for certification, and which by 
reason of such certification has been awarded this contract to 
which it would not otherwise have been entitled, shall: 

1.  Pay to COUNTY any difference between the contract amount 

and what COUNTY’s costs would have been if the contract had 

been properly awarded; 

2. In addition to the amount described in subdivision (1), be 

assessed a penalty in an amount of not more than 

ten (10) percent of the amount of the contract; and 

3. Be subject to the provisions of Chapter 2.202 of the Los 

Angeles County Code (Determinations of CONTRACTOR 

Non-responsibility and CONTRACTOR Debarment). 

The above penalties shall also apply to any business that has 
previously obtained proper certification, however, as a result of a 
change in their status would no longer be eligible for certification, 
and fails to notify the State and the Department of Consumer and 
Business Affairs of this information prior to responding to a 
solicitation or accepting a contract award. 

17. Part II, Standard Terms and Conditions, Section 72.0 Mandatory Requirement to 

Register on Federal System for Award Management is added as follows:  

 

72.0 Mandatory Requirement to Register on Federal System for Award 
Management 
 
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that it has registered in the 
Federal System for Award Management’s (SAM). Prior to a contract 



 

 

award, all potential contractors must register in SAM.  Registration can be 
accomplished online via the Internet by accessing the Federal Contractor 
Registry’s home page at https://www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/#1. 
CONTRACTOR certifies that it in good standing with the federal 
government Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspensions, 7CFR 
Part 3017, 45 CFR Part 76, and 2 CFR 200.212 Subpart C. 
CONTRACTOR certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief it and 
its principals or affiliates under this contract are not debarred or suspended 
from federal financial assistance programs and activities; proposed for 
debarment; declared ineligible; or voluntarily excluded from participation 
in covered transactions by any federal department or agency as attached 
hereto as Attachment Q. 

18. Exhibit A:  Statement of Work, Section 12, Quality Assurance Monitoring is added 
as follows: 

 
12.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE MONITORING/TECHNICAL REVIEW 

 
The CPM, or other personnel authorized by COUNTY, will monitor 
CONTRACTOR’s performance under this contract using the quality 
assurance procedures specified in this Statement of Work and Exhibit A-5, 
Performance Requirements Summary.  All monitoring will be conducted in 
accordance with Section 11.0, COUNTY’s Quality Assurance Plan, of the 
Contract. 

 
12.1 COUNTY Program Manager, or other personnel authorized by 

COUNTY, will monitor and evaluate CONTRACTOR’s performance 
under this contract using the quality assurance procedures specified 
in this Statement of Work.  All monitoring will be conducted in 
accordance with Part II, COUNTY’s Quality Assurance Plan, of the 
Contract. 

 
12.2 CONTRACTOR will be subject to a Technical Review by COUNTY, 

at a minimum of once per year, for the period of the 
contract.  CONTRACTOR shall make available to COUNTY, upon 
request, the following records for review: 

 
12.2.1 Personnel records, pertaining to current paid and volunteer 

staff; 
 

12.2.2 Participant Case Records; 
 
12.2.3 Financial Records, including but not limited to Single 

Audit/Audit Financial Reports, General Ledgers, Profit and 
Loss statements, monthly invoices, timesheets, and original 
invoices. 

 

https://www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/#1


 

 

12.3 CONTRACTOR shall submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for any 
areas found to be deficient as a result of the technical review, 
including billing deficiencies, within ten (10) calendar days of the 
receipt of the Technical Review Findings. 

 
19. Exhibit A-2, Line Item Budget is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

Exhibit A-2a as attached to this Amendment.  
 

20. Exhibit A-6, Referral to Friends Outside in Los Angeles County is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-6a as attached to this Amendment. 

 
21. Attachment H, Safely Surrendered Baby Law is deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with Attachment H-1 as attached to this Amendment. 
 

22. Attachment K, Charitable Contributions Certification is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with Attachment K-1 as attached to this Amendment. 

 
23. Attachment P, Zero Tolerance Human Trafficking Policy Certification is added as 

attached to this Amendment. 
 

24. Attachment Q, Federal Debarment and Suspension Certification is added as 
attached to this Amendment. 

 

 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN 

IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 



 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR  

INCARCERATED PARENTS PROJECT 

CONTRACT NUMBER 09-017-01 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Supervisors of COUNTY of Los Angeles has 
caused this Amendment to be subscribed on its behalf by the Director of the Department 
of Children and Family Services and CONTRACTOR has subscribed the same through 
its authorized officers, as of the day, month, and year first above written. The persons 
signing on behalf of CONTRACTOR warrant under penalty of perjury that they are 
authorized to bind CONTRACTOR. 
 
 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES   CONTRACTOR 
 
       FRIENDS OUTSIDE IN    

       LOS ANGELES COUNTY   

    

 
By:        By:       

BOBBY D. CAGLE, DIRECTOR 
Department of Children and    Name:      
Family Services  

       Title       
 
 
  By:       

  
 Name:      

     
Title       

 
       ___________________________ 
       Tax Identification Number 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
BY THE OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL 
MARY C. WICKHAM 
 
 
By: _____________________________________ 
      David Beaudet, Senior Deputy County Counsel 

 

 



EXHIBIT A-2a:  Line Item Budget 

LINE ITEM BUDGET SHEET 
 

Contractor’s Name: FRIENDS OUTSIDE IN LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

Service Category: Incarcerated Parents Program Date Prepared: 12/4/2019 
 

DIRECT COST (List each staff classification) 
 Payroll:      FTE* Hrs Hourly Rate Monthly Salary** 
 Employee Classification/Program Director 16.07% 27.85 $__33.65___ $___937.50__ 
 Employee Classification /Case Manager  100% 173.33 $__24.03___ $__4,166.67__ 
 Employee Classification / Bookkeeper  4.09% 7.083 $__40.00___ $___283.33__ 

Employee Classification / Executive Director 4%__ 6.933 $__48.08___ $___333.33__ 
 Others (Please continue to list) 
   Total Salaries and Wages $_68,650______ 

 

*FTE = Full Time Equivalent Positions are based on 40-hour work weeks multiplied by 52 weeks 
which equals 2080 hours annually.  The annual work hour of 2080 is divided by 12 months to 
obtain average of 173.33 hours per month.   

 **Variance in number due to rounding. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------- 
 Employee Benefits   No. of Employees Monthly Cost per FTE 
    Medical Insurance  _______4______ $___114.42 
  Dental Insurance  ______________ $________________ 
  Life Insurance   ______________ $________________ 
  Other (list) Workers Compensation_____4______ $___135.42 

    Total Benefits    $___11,992_______ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------- 
 Payroll Taxes (List all appropriate, e.g., FICA, SUI, Workers’ Compensation, etc.) 
 _________FICA_________________________ $____5,492_______ 
 _________SUI__________________________ $____686.50______ 
 ______________________________________ $________________ 
 ______________________________________ $________________ 
    Total Payroll Taxes $____6,178.50_____ 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------- 
 Insurance (List Type/Coverage.  See Part I, Insurance Coverage Requirements, of the Contract) 
 __Liability & Director's and Officer's Insurance__  $___1,373________ 
 ______________________________________  $________________ 
 ______________________________________  $________________ 
 Vehicles/ Mileage     $___1,350_________ 
 Supplies      $___1,000_________ 
 Services      $________________ 
 Office Equipment     $________________ 
 Telephone/Utilities     $___1,200_________ 
 Other (please continue to list) Contract Evaluator $___3,000_________ 

    Total Insurance/Misc. S & S $___7,923_________ 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------ 
    TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $___94743.50______ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------- 
INDIRECT COST (List all appropriate) 
 General Accounting/Bookkeeping/Audit/ 990   $___5,457.66_______ 
 Management Overhead (Headquarters Rent, utilities and 
 various admin. Expenses, payroll fees, Accounting software etc.) $___4,016.69_______ 
 Other (Specify)   $________________ 
 

   TOTAL INDIRECT (Maximum 10%) COSTS $___9,474.35_______ 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------- 
TOTAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT COST     $___104,217.85______ 
 PROFIT (Please enter percentage: _N/A____%)   $__________________ 

TOTAL MONTHLY COSTS      $____8,684.82_______ 



EXHIBIT A-6a 

Incarcerated Parents Project  

Referral to Friends Outside  
  

SECTION 1:  To be completed by HSA  

To:  

                          , Friends Outside   

  

  

  

From:  Rosemary Sierra, HSA  

E-mail 

and Fax:  

       
E-mail:  

      sierrra@dcfs.lacounty.gov 

 

Phone:  

       
Phone:  

       

Date:  

       
Pages:  

       

  

SECTION 2:  To be completed by CSW  

Case Name:  

       
Case No.:  

       

Client Name:  

       
Booking #:  

       

Client’s DOB:  

       Client’s Relationship to the 

Child:  
       

CASE STATUS 

(e.g., FR, PP, ER) 

   

  

Child:  
       

DOB:          

Child:  

       
DOB:         

Child:  

       
DOB:         

  

Caretaker:         
Caretaker’s Phone:  

       

Caretaker(s) 

Address:         
Caretaker’s  
Relationship child:         

  
CSW 

Name/Office 

Name 

       CSW Phone:         

CSW Cell:         CSW email:         

SCSW:         SCSW Phone:         

  
Preferred Visitation Schedule  

Visitation Start Date:    Visit Day(s):    

Visit Time:    Recurrence:    

  

Information for Monitor, including minor’s health issues, safety issues (include restraining order information if any)  

       

       

       

CSWs Note:  Please e-mail this referral to Rosemary Sierra @ sierrra@dcfs.lacounty.gov 

mailto:sierrra@dcfs.lacounty.gov
mailto:sierrra@dcfs.lacounty.gov


ATTACHMENT H-1 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT H-1 



ATTACHMENT H-1 



ATTACHMENT H-1 



ATTACHMENT H-1 

 



ATTACHMENT K-1 

CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS CERTIFICATION 
 
 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Company Name 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Address 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Internal Revenue Service Employer Identification Number 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
California Registry of Charitable Trusts “CT” number (if applicable) 
 
The Nonprofit Integrity Act (SB 1262, Chapter 919) added requirements to California’s 
Supervision of Trustees and Fundraisers for Charitable Purposes Act which regulates those 
receiving and raising charitable contributions. 
 
Check the Certification below that is applicable to your company. 
                                   
 Contractor has examined its activities and determined that it does not now receive or 

raise charitable contributions regulated under California’s Supervision of Trustees 
and Fundraisers for Charitable Purposes Act.  If Contractor engages in activities 
subjecting it to those laws during the term of a County contract, it will timely comply 
with them and provide County a copy of its initial registration with the California State 
Attorney General’s Registry of Charitable Trusts when filed. 

 
                                                                          OR 
 
 Contractor is registered with the California Registry of Charitable Trusts under the CT 

number listed above and is in compliance with its registration and reporting 
requirements under California law.  Attached is a copy of its most recent filing with 
the Registry of Charitable Trusts as required by Title 11 California Code of 
Regulations, sections 300-301 and Government Code sections 12585-12586.  

 
 
 
___________________________________________  ________________________ 

Signature   Date 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Name and Title of Signer (please print) 
 



ATTACHMENT P 

ZERO TOLERANCE HUMAN TRAFFICKING POLICY CERTIFICATION 

Company Name: 

Company Address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

Telephone Number: Email address: 

PROPOSER CERTIFICATION 

Los Angeles County has taken significant steps to protect victims of human trafficking by 
establishing a zero tolerance human trafficking policy that prohibits contractors found to 
have engaged in human trafficking from receiving contract awards or performing services 
under a County contract. 

Contractor acknowledges and certifies compliance with Section 66.0 Compliance with 
County’s Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking of the Contract and agrees that 
Contractor or a member of Contractor's staff performing work under the Contract will be 
in compliance. Contractor further acknowledges that noncompliance with the County's 
Zero Tolerance Human Trafficking Policy may result in cancellation of the Contract, at 
the sole judgment of the County. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
information herein is true and correct and that I am authorized to represent this 
company. 

Print Name: Title: 

Signature: Date: 



ATTACHMENT Q 

FEDERAL DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION 

 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Company Name 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Address 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Internal Revenue Service Employer Identification Number 

 

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 1259, Debarment 

and Suspensions, 7 CFR Part 3017. 45 CFR Part 76 and 2CFR 200.212 Part C. 

Prospective Contractor Certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that its principals or 

affiliates or sub-contractor utilized under this contract are not: 

(a) Debarred or suspended from federal financial assistance programs and activities; 

(b) Proposed debarment; 

(c) Declared ineligible or; 

(d) Voluntarily excluded from participation in covered transactions by any federal department 

or agency. 

 

I declare that the information herein is true and correct and that I am authorized to represent this 

company. 

 

 

 

 

  ____________________________________________________  ___________________ 

 Signature of the Authorized Person Responsible for     Date 

 submission of the SOQ to the County 

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 Name and Title of the Authorized Person Responsible for Submission of the SOQ to the County 


	Signed Board Letter for IPP Extension 11 4 19
	IPP_Amendment Four (clean)
	IPP Combined Exhibits
	EXHIBIT A-2a_LINE ITEM BUDGET_2020-FOLA
	Exhibit A-6a Referral Form
	Safely Surrendered Baby Law Attachment H-1
	Charitable Contributions Attachment K-1
	Attachment P Zero Tolerance for Human Trafficking Policy Certification
	FEDERAL DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION Attachment Q


